

SECTION 1 : GENERAL

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Fountain Civil	
					RATE	AMOUNT
	A	GENERAL				
	8.3	SCHEDULED FIXED CHARGE AND VALUE RELATED ITEMS				
1.1	8.3.1	Contractual requirements	Sum			500 000.00
	8.3.2	Establishment of facilities on the site.				
	PSAB 8.4.2.1	Facilities for Engineer				
1.2	a)	Furnished offices (1 N <sup>o</sup> )	Sum			50 000.00
1.3	c)	Nameboards (1 N <sup>o</sup> )	Sum			
	8.3.2.2	Facilities for Contractor:				
1.4	a)	Offices and storage sheds	Sum			50 000.00
1.5	e)	Ablution and latrine facilities	Sum			10 000.00
1.6	k)	Items (b) - (d) and (f) - (j) as listed in the Standardised Specification	Sum			
1.7	8.3.3	Other fixed charge obligations.	Sum			
1.8	8.3.4	Removal of site establishment.	Sum			15 000.00
	8.4	SCHEDULED TIME RELATED ITEMS				
1.9	8.4.1	Contractual requirements	Sum			
	8.4.2	Operation and maintenance of facilities on site for the duration of construction, except where otherwise stated:				
	PSAB 8.4.2.1	Facilities for Engineer				
1.10	a)	Furnished offices (1 N <sup>o</sup> )	Sum			16 000.00
1.11	b)	Telephone	PC	Sum		4 500.00
1.12	c)	Nameboards (1 N <sup>o</sup> )	Sum			12 500.00
	8.4.2.2	Facilities for Contractor:				
1.13	a)	Offices and storage sheds	Sum			20 000.00
1.14	e)	Ablutions and latrine facilities	Sum			
1.15	k)	Items (b) - (d) and (f) - (j) as listed in the Standardised Specification	Sum			
1.16	8.4.3	Supervision for duration of construction	Sum			1 400 000.00
1.17	8.4.4	Company and head office overhead costs for the duration of the Contract.	Sum			300 000.00
1.18	8.4.5	Other time related obligations.	Sum			
	PSA 8.6	PRIME COST ITEMS				
1.19	PSA 7.5	a) Acceptance control testing	PC	Sum		10 000.00
1.20	PSA 8.6	b) Contractor's overheads, charges and profit in items 1.11 and 1.19 above (state percent and extend as an amount)	%	14 500	0.10	1 450.00
	PSA 8.7	DAYWORK				
		Personnel:				
1.21	a)	Supervision	hr	30	375.00	11 250.00
1.22	b)	Labourer - skilled	hr	50	53.00	2 650.00
1.23	c)	Labourer - unskilled	hr	200	23.00	4 600.00
1.24	d)	Gang leader - induna	hr	30	36.00	1 080.00
1.25	e)	Artisan - foreman	hr	30	225.00	6 750.00
1.26	f)	Surveyor with transport, instruments and incidental labour	hr	40	540.00	21 600.00

TOTAL CARRIED FORWARD	2 437 380.00
-----------------------	--------------

## SECTION 1 : GENERAL

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Fountain Civil	
					RATE	AMOUNT
		Brought forward				2 437 380.00
		Plant:				
1.27		a) Lowbed transportation of plant of mass exceeding 5 tons	t/km	500	12.00	6 000.00
1.28		b) Front end loader - rubber tyred 100kW, 10 ton mass	hr	20	350.00	7 000.00
1.29		c) Grader 140G	hr	20	700.00	14 000.00
1.30		d) Tractor loader backhoe (TLB) 55 kW	hr	40	322.00	12 880.00
1.31		e) Vibratory roller, self propelled 80kW 9 ton mass	hr	30	280.00	8 400.00
1.32		f) Excavator (20 ton mass)	hr	20	630.00	12 600.00
1.33		g) Tip trucks 10m3 capacity	hr	50	364.00	18 200.00
1.34		h) Dozer - 123 Kw	hr	20	700.00	14 000.00
		Materials:				
1.35	PSA 8.5	a) Net cost of materials	Prov	Sum		1 000.00
1.36	PSA 8.6	b) Contractor's overheads, charges and profit on item 1.35 above	%	1 000	0.10	100.00
	8.8	TEMPORARY WORKS				
1.37	PSA 8.8.2	Accommodation of traffic within the Site	Sum			4 690.00
	8.8.4	Existing Services:				
1.38		c) Excavation by hand in soft material to expose any service if required by the Engineer	m <sup>3</sup>	10	163.00	1 630.00
1.39	PSA 8.9	As built drawings	Sum			15 000.00
1.40	PLI	Training allowance paid to targeted labour in terms of formal training	Person days	150	175.00	26 250.00
1.41	PLI	Extra over for the administration of payment of training allowances to targeted labour	Person days	150	13.00	1 950.00
1.42	PLI	Transport and accommodation of workers for training where it is possible to undertake the training in close proximity to the site. (Provisional sum)	Prov.	Sum		5 000.00
1.43		Contractor's obligation in respect of the Occupational Health and Safety Act	Sum			
1.44	PSA 8.10	Employment of a Community Liaison Officer (CLO)	PC	Sum		50 000.00
1.45	PSA 8.11	Training	PC	Sum		100 000.00
1.46	PSA 8.12	Review and approval of Health and Safety Plan including monthly audit	PC	Sum		50 000.00
1.47	PSA 8.6	b) Contractor's overheads, charges and profit on items 1.44, 1.45 and 1.46 above	%	200 000	0.10	20 000.00

TOTAL SECTION 1: CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY				2 806 080.00
---	--	--	--	--------------

## SECTION 2 : SITE CLEARANCE

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
2.1	<b>C</b> PSC 8.2.1	<b>SITE CLEARANCE</b> Clear and grub	m <sup>2</sup>	48 000	3.00	144 000.00



## SECTION 3 : EARTHWORKS (PIPE TRENCHES)

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>DB</b>	<b>EARTHWORKS (PIPE TRENCHES)</b>				
	PSDB 8.3.2 PSDB 5.6.3	Excavation:				
		a) Excavate in all materials for trenches, backfill, compact and dispose of surplus material:				
		1) HDPE pipe trenches				
3.1		i) 0,0m - 1,5m	m <sup>3</sup>	75	50.00	3 750.00
		2) Open drains				
3.2		i) 0.0m - 1.5m	m <sup>3</sup>	400	35.00	14 000.00
		3) Leachate Detection Manholes				
3.3		i) 0,0m - 1,5m	m <sup>3</sup>	30	50.00	1 500.00
3.4		ii) 1,5m - 3,0m	m <sup>3</sup>	40	70.00	2 800.00
3.5		iii) 3,0m - 4,5m	m <sup>3</sup>	80	90.00	7 200.00
		5) 600mm diameter pipe culvert				
3.6		i) 0,0m - 1,5m	m <sup>3</sup>	100	50.00	5 000.00
		6) Headwalls for 600mm diameter pipe culvert				
3.7		i) 0,0m - 1,5m	m <sup>3</sup>	20	50.00	1 000.00
		7) Anchor trenches for GCL and HDPE geomembrane				
3.8		i) 0.0m -1.5m	m <sup>3</sup>	432	60.00	25 920.00
		8) Subsoil drains				
3.9		i) 0,0m - 1,5m	m <sup>3</sup>	570	50.00	28 500.00
		b) Extra over item a) above for				
3.10		2) Hard rock excavation	m <sup>3</sup>	50	350.00	17 500.00

TOTAL SECTION 3 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	107 170.00
--	------------



## SECTION 4 : GABIONS AND PITCHING

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>DK</b>	<b>GABIONS AND PITCHING</b>				
	8.2.1	Surface preparation for bedding of gabions				
4.1		c) Cavities fill with approved excavated material or rock	m <sup>2</sup>	40	50.00	2 000.00
	8.2.2	Gabions				
4.2		a) Reno mattress 0,17m thick, galvanised wire	m <sup>3</sup>	7	900.00	6 300.00
	PSDK 8.2.4	Geotextile				
		a) Woven geotextile				
4.3		i) To leachate protection berms	m <sup>2</sup>	1 550	15.00	23 250.00
		b) Non woven needle punched geotextile				
4.4		i) To reno mattress	m <sup>2</sup>	45	15.00	675.00
4.5		ii) To subsoil drains	m <sup>2</sup>	1 320	13.00	17 160.00
4.6		iii) To layerworks in General Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	57 900	15.00	868 500.00
4.7		iv) To layerworks in Hazardous Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	9 600	15.00	144 000.00
4.8		v) To layerworks in Leachate and Stormwater Dam	m <sup>2</sup>	2 300	15.00	34 500.00

TOTAL SECTION 4 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	1 096 385.00
--	--------------

## SECTION 5 : EARTHWORKS (ROADS, SUBGRADE)

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>DM</b>	<b>EARTHWORKS (ROADS, SUBGRADE)</b>				
	PSDM 8.3.3	Treatment of roadbed				
		a) Roadbed preparation and compaction of material to				
		2) Minimum of 93% of Modified AASHTO maximum density				
5.1		i) General Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	2 900	20.00	58 000.00
5.2		ii) Hazardous Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	500	20.00	10 000.00
5.3		iii) Leachate and stormwater dams	m <sup>3</sup>	173	20.00	3 460.00
5.4		iv) Access Roads	m <sup>3</sup>	860	20.00	17 200.00
	PSDM 8.3.4	1) Cut to fill, borrow to fill				
		a) Compact to 93% of modified AASHTO maximum density				
5.5		i) General Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	10 000	25.00	250 000.00
5.6		ii) Hazardous Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	5 000	25.00	125 000.00
5.7		iii) Leachate and stormwater dams	m <sup>3</sup>	1 500	25.00	37 500.00
5.8		iv) Access Roads	m <sup>3</sup>	2 000	25.00	50 000.00
5.9		v) Protection layers to general cell	m <sup>3</sup>	6 800	30.00	204 000.00
5.10		vi) Protection layers to hazardous cell	m <sup>3</sup>	1 200	30.00	36 000.00
5.11		vii) Protection layers to Leachate and stormwater dams	m <sup>3</sup>	300	30.00	9 000.00
	PSDM 8.3.5	Selected layer				
		a) Importing of material from commercial sources				
5.12		i) 53mm crushed rock aggregate for leachate pipe protection berms	m <sup>3</sup>	165	260.00	42 900.00
5.13		ii) 53mm crushed rock aggregate for General Cell leachate detection and collection layers	m <sup>3</sup>	5 800	260.00	1 508 000.00
5.14		iii) 53mm crushed rock aggregate for Hazardous Cell leachate detection and collection layers	m <sup>3</sup>	1 000	260.00	260 000.00
5.15		iv) 53mm crushed rock aggregate for Leachate and stormwater dam leachate detection layers	m <sup>3</sup>	174	260.00	45 240.00
5.16		v) G7 selected layer to roadworks	m <sup>3</sup>	980	200.00	196 000.00
5.17		vi) G7 selected layer to Holding Area	m <sup>3</sup>	90	200.00	18 000.00
	PSDM 8.3.7	Cut to spoil or stockpile				
		a) Soft material				
5.18		i) General Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	50 000	20.00	1 000 000.00
5.19		ii) Hazardous Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	7 800	20.00	156 000.00
5.20		iii) Leachate and stormwater dam	m <sup>3</sup>	3 700	20.00	74 000.00
5.21		iv) Access Roads	m <sup>3</sup>	2 500	20.00	50 000.00
5.22		b) Hard material	m <sup>3</sup>	2 000	100.00	200 000.00
	PSDM 8.3.11	Extra over item 8.3.4 for temporary stockpiling of material				
5.23		a) General Cell protection layers	m <sup>3</sup>	6 800	12.00	81 600.00
5.24		b) Hazardous Cell protection layers	m <sup>3</sup>	1 200	12.00	14 400.00
5.25		c) Leachate and stormwater dam protection layers	m <sup>3</sup>	300	12.00	3 600.00
	PSDM 8.3.13	Surface finishes				
5.26		a) Topsoiling	m <sup>3</sup>	200	200.00	40 000.00
5.27		b) Grassing - Grass sods - Kikuyu	m <sup>2</sup>	2 000	25.00	50 000.00
	8.3.15	Catchwater mounds				
5.28		a) Edge protection berm	m <sup>3</sup>	1 350	50.00	67 500.00

TOTAL SECTION 5 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	4 607 400.00
--	--------------

## SECTION 6 : CONCRETE (STRUCTURAL)

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>G</b>	<b>CONCRETE (STRUCTURAL)</b>				
	8.3	SCHEDULED REINFORCEMENT ITEMS				
	8.3.1	Steel bars				
6.1		a) Mild Steel	t	0.5	17 000.00	8 500.00
6.2	8.3.2	b) High tensile steel	t	21.0	17 000.00	357 000.00
6.3		c) High tensile steel mesh, Ref 395	m2	1 450.0	95.00	137 750.00
	8.4	SCHEDULED CONCRETE ITEMS				
	PSG 8.4.3	Strength concrete:				
6.4		a) Concrete to holding area including thickened edges, anchor blocks and panel anchors, Grade 33/19 Mpa	m <sup>3</sup>	100	1 400.00	140 000.00
6.5		b) Concrete to walls at holding area, Grade 30/19 Mpa	m <sup>3</sup>	72	1 400.00	100 800.00
6.6		c) Concrete to drains, Grade 20/19 Mpa	m <sup>3</sup>	125	1 400.00	175 000.00
	8.5	JOINTS				
		a) Holding area				
6.7		i) Type S ( 160mm concrete)	m	500	75.00	37 500.00
6.8		ii) Type T (160mm concrete)	m	400	75.00	30 000.00
6.9		iii) Type E (all concrete)	m	200	100.00	20 000.00

TOTAL SECTION 6 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	1 006 550.00
--	--------------

## SECTION 7 : BEDDING (PIPES)

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>LB</b>	<b>BEDDING (PIPES)</b>				
	8.2.2	Supply only of bedding by importation:				
	8.2.2.3	From commercial sources:				
7.1		a) Selected granular material to backfill	m <sup>3</sup>	105	230.00	24 150.00
7.2		b) Natural permeable material in subsoil drains (concrete sand)	m <sup>3</sup>	435	230.00	100 050.00
7.3		c) Crushed rock aggregate in subsoil drains (19mm)	m <sup>3</sup>	150	250.00	37 500.00
		Stabilised backfill to anchor trenches (3% cement content)				
7.4		a) General Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	260	400.00	104 000.00
7.5		b) Hazardous Cell	m <sup>3</sup>	100	400.00	40 000.00
7.6		c) Leachate and stormwater dam	m <sup>3</sup>	72	400.00	28 800.00

TOTAL SECTION 7 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	334 500.00
--	------------



## SECTION 8 : STORMWATER DRAINAGE

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>LE</b>	<b>STORMWATER DRAINAGE</b>				
	8.2.1	Supply and lay concrete pipe culvert on class C bedding				
8.1		a) 600 mm diameter - Class 75D - Permanent works	m	90.0	700.00	63 000.00
	PSLE 8.2.8	Supply and install manholes, catchpits and the like				
8.2		a) Brick Manhole to roads	Nº	3	7500.00	22 500.00
8.3		b) Concrete Leachate Detection Manhole to General Cell - 4.5m deep	Nº	1	90000.00	90 000.00
8.4		c) Concrete Leachate Detection Manhole to Hazardous Cell - 4.5m deep	Nº	1	90000.00	90 000.00
8.5		d) Concrete Leachate Detection Manhole to Dams - 4.5m deep	Nº	1	90000.00	90 000.00
8.6		e) Extra over or under item a) for variation in depth of manhole from standard depth	m	2	1500.00	3 000.00
		f) Headwall to 600mm diameter PC				
8.7		i) Single pipe	Nº	9	10000.00	90 000.00
	PSLE 8.2.14	Supply and lay HDPE subsoil and leachate drains				
8.8		a) 110mm diameter Class 10 - perforated	m	750	35.00	26 250.00
8.9		b) 160mm diameter Class 10 - unperforated	m	90	90.00	8 100.00
8.10		c) 160mm diameter Class 10 - perforated	m	620	90.00	55 800.00
8.11		d) 75mm diameter - unperforated	m	110	26.00	2 860.00
8.12		e) 75mm diameter - perforated	m	390	26.00	10 140.00

TOTAL SECTION 8 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	551 650.00
--	------------

## SECTION 9 : SUBBASE

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>ME</b>	<b>SUBBASE</b>				
	PSME 8.3.3	Construct the subbase/shoulders and gravel wearing course with material from commercial sources				
9.1		a) C3 stabilised natural gravel (G5 quality) compacted to 95% of mod AASHTO density (150mm thick)	m <sup>3</sup>	400	400.00	160 000.00
9.2		b) G5 Gravel wearing course compacted to 97% of mod AASHTO density (200mm thick) including temporary deviation	m <sup>3</sup>	400	280.00	112 000.00
9.3		c) G6 Gravel base compacted to 97% of mod AASHTO	m <sup>3</sup>	400	200.00	80 000.00
	PSME 8.3.5	Process subbase by stabilisation				
9.4		i) Roadworks	m <sup>3</sup>	400	80.00	32 000.00
	8.3.8	Stabilising agent				
9.5		b) Cement	t	18	1 400.00	25 200.00
	<b>MF</b>	<b>BASE</b>				
	PSME 8.3.3	Construct the base with material from commercial sources				
9.6		a) G1 natural gravel compacted to 97% of mod AASHTO density (150mm thick)	m <sup>3</sup>	390	400.00	156 000.00
9.7		b) G5 base to Holding Area compacted to 97% of mod AASHTO density (200mm thick) including temporary deviation	m <sup>3</sup>	90	280.00	25 200.00
	<b>MH</b>	<b>ASPHALT BASE AND SURFACING</b>				
9.8	8.5.1	Prime coat: MSP 1 at 0,7 l/m <sup>2</sup> .	m <sup>2</sup>	2 500	7.00	17 500.00
9.9	PSMH 8.5.3	Tack coat 30% cationic emulsion at 0,3 l/m <sup>2</sup>	m <sup>2</sup>	2 500	7.00	17 500.00
9.10	PSMH 8.5.4	Hot rolled continuously graded medium mix asphalt wearing course - 13,2mm maximum sized aggregate with 60/70 penetration bitumen binder to a nominal thickness of 40mm	t	220	600.00	132 000.00

TOTAL SECTION 9 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	757 400.00
--	------------

## SECTION 10 : KERBING AND CHANNELING

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>MK</b>	<b>KERBING AND CHANNELLING</b>				
	8.2.2	Concrete kerbing and channeling combined				
10.1		a) Figure 6 with 300mm wide channel Grade 20/19 Mpa	m	700	250.00	175 000.00
		c) Extra over item 10.1 for curves of radius :				
10.2		i) Over 4m up to 20m	m	30	50.00	1 500.00

TOTAL SECTION 10 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	176 500.00
---	------------

## SECTION 11 : ANCILLARY ROADWORKS

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>MM</b>	<b>ANCILLARY ROADWORKS</b>				
	8.3	Road signs				
	8.3.1	Road signboards with engineering grade retroreflective material for background symbols, lettering and borders using 1,4mm thick chromodek steel				
		e) Regulatory signs (R Series)				
11.1		i) 600mm diameter	Nº	6	1 000.00	6 000.00
		f) Warning signs (W Series)				
11.2		i) 600mm	Nº	4	1 000.00	4 000.00
	8.4	Road Markings				
	8.4.1	Reflectorised road marking paint (0,42€/m²)				
11.3		a) White	m²	40	100.00	4 000.00

TOTAL SECTION 11 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	14 000.00
---	-----------



## SECTION 12 : PARTICULAR SPECIFICATION

ITEM No		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
	<b>PS</b>	<b>PARTICULAR SPECIFICATION</b>				
	<b>PS 1</b>	<b>Geomembrane Liner</b>				
	PS 1.9.1	Supply and install geomembrane liner				
12.1		a) 2mm thick HDPE geomembrane liner to General Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	20 000	60.00	1 200 000.00
12.2		b) 2mm thick HDPE geomembrane liner to Hazardous Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	3 300	60.00	198 000.00
12.3		c) 2mm thick HDPE geomembrane liner to Stormwater and Leachate Dam	m <sup>2</sup>	1 150	60.00	69 000.00
12.4		d) 1mm thick HDPE geomembrane liner to Stormwater and Leachate Dam	m <sup>2</sup>	1 150	40.00	46 000.00
	<b>PS 2</b>	<b>Cell Boundary Markers</b>				
12.5	PS 2.2.1	Cell boundary markers	No	20	900.00	18 000.00
	<b>PS 3</b>	<b>Geosynthetic Clay Liner (GCL)</b>				
	PS 4.11.1	Supply and lay X2000 GCL				
12.6		a) to Hazardous Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	3 300	80.00	264 000.00
12.7		b) to Stormwater and Leachate Dam	m <sup>2</sup>	1 150	80.00	92 000.00
	PS 4.11.1	Supply and lay X1000 GCL				
12.8		a) to General Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	19 300	60.00	1 158 000.00
12.9		b) to Hazardous Cell	m <sup>2</sup>	3 300	60.00	198 000.00
12.10		c) to Stormwater and Leachate Dam	m <sup>2</sup>	1 150	60.00	69 000.00
12.11	PS 1.9.2 PS 4.11.2	Freight, Duty and Landing Charges	PC	Sum		40 000.00
12.12	PS 1.9.3	Rate of Exchange	PC	Sum		200 000.00
	<b>PS 4</b>	<b>Pumping System to Manholes</b>				
12.13	PS 6.2.1	Pumps, motors, float switches, cabling, electrics etc to leachate and subsoil manholes	PC	Sum		40 000.00
	<b>PS 5</b>	<b>Boreholes</b>				
12.14	PS 3.2.1	Boreholes	PC	Sum		150 000.00
12.15	PSA 8.6	Contractor's overheads, charges and profit on item 12.14 above	%	150 000	0.10	15 000.00
	<b>PS 5</b>	<b>Security Fence</b>				
	PS 4.2.1	Supply and erect new fencing material for new fence around concrete manholes enclosure				
12.16		c) Diamond mesh (1,8m)	m <sup>2</sup>	360	120.00	43 200.00
		i) Straining posts (including concrete bases)				
		j) Vertical				
12.17		1) Galvanised steel straining posts, 100mm diameter by 2.8mm thick	No	4	400.00	1 600.00
12.18		3) Galvanised steel intermediate posts, 50mm diameter by 2.0mm thick	No	10	150.00	1 500.00
		ii) Inclined				
12.19		1) Galvanised steel stays and anchors, 100mm diameter by 2.8mm thick	No	10	1000.00	10 000.00
		New Gates				
12.20		a) Galvanised gates double leaf (4m)	No	1	6000.00	6 000.00
	<b>PS 6</b>	<b>Geogrid</b>				
12.21	PS 2.4.1	Supply and lay geogrid to Cell 5 side slopes	m <sup>2</sup>	2 000	46.00	92 000.00
	<b>PS 7</b>	<b>Workshop Area</b>				
		Construct Workshop Area	PC	SUM		300 000.00

TOTAL SECTION 12 : CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY	4 211 300.00
---	--------------